Table 4 below shows the data and assumptions used to calculate the project’s IRR. The basis of the
calculation will be made available to the DOE during validation on request.

Table 4: Financial results of the Project with and without carbon finance
Total Investment (RMB) 32,187,000
Operational Lifetime (Year) 15
Annual Running Cost (RMB) 4,792,000
Price of Electricity (RMB/kWh) 0.62
Waste Fee (Subsidy from local government) (RMB/t) 60
Benchmark Rate of IRR 8.0 %
Project IRR (Without CDM) 7.38 %
Project IRR (With CDM) 13.69 %
Assumed price of CER (EURO/ton of CO2e)  9
(Assumed: 1EURO = 10 RMB)

The project IRR (without CDM) of 7.38% indicates that the project is not financially feasible by itself.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analysis was conducted by altering the following parameters:

• Total investment
• Running cost (Operational and Maintenance Cost)
• Electricity tariff
• Waste fee

Those parameters were selected as being most likely to fluctuate over time. Financial analyses were
performed by altering each of these parameters by 10%, and assessing what the impact on the project IRR
would be (see table 5 below).

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis of the project IRR (without CDM revenue)
 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Total Investment 9.48% 8.39% 7.38% 6.44% 5.56%
Running Cost 9.35% 8.37% 7.38% 6.37% 5.34%
Electricity Tariff  6.40% 6.89% 7.38% 7.86% 8.34%
Waste Fee 4.29% 5.86% 7.38% 8.84% 10.26%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 15

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

% change of each parameter

IR
R

Total investment

Running cost

Electricity tariff

Waste fee

Figure 4: Sensitivity analysis of project IRR (without CDM revenue)

Although above result of sensitivity analysis shows that in some cases IRR exceeds benchmark IRR of
8.0%, it is unlikely that Total Investment and Running Cost will be smaller than estimated amount as
those costs are the minimum estimation.
For the electricity tariff, 0.62RMB/kWh consists of 0.37RMB, which is sales price of electricity
generated from coal-fired power plant plus 0.25RMB, which is subsidy for electricity generation with